TANGIBLE VALUE, LLC v. TOWN SPORTS INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC. et al Doc. 75

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

TANGIBLE VALUE, LLC. Civil Action No. 10-1453MAS-TJB

Plaintiff,

V.

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND

TOWN SPORTS INTERNATIONAL ORDER

HOLDINGS, INC., TOWN SPORTS,
INTERNATIONAL , LLC, AND
RADCLIFF GROUP, LLC

Defendans.

BONGIOVANNI, United States Magistrate Judge

This matter comes before the Court upon Motion by Defendants Town Sports,
International, LLC, and Town Sports International Holdings, Inc. (collectit@gfendand”) for
Attorney’s Fees and Expenses. [Docket Entry R@J. Plaintiff Tangible Value “Plaintiff” or
“TV”) oppose the Motion. [Docket Entry No. 72 The Court has fully reviewed and
considered all of the papers submitted in support of and in oppositiDeféemdans’ Motion.

For the reasons set fortlefendant’ Motion for Attorney’'s Fees and Expenses shall be
GRANTED IN PART.
|. Background

The lawsuitpreceding this fee applicaticarises out of a dispute over an allegedl
contract wherélaintiff agreed to develop software fDefendants Plaintiff asserts that an oral
contract for softwardevelopment was formed in 20@efendants deny that a contract was ever

formed.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/new-jersey/njdce/3:2010cv01453/239105/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/new-jersey/njdce/3:2010cv01453/239105/75/
http://dockets.justia.com/

On March 19, 201(Rlaintiff brought suito recovempaymentfor sewices rendered The
bulk of ther claim, Invoice No. 2225 statedan unpaid balance of $845,680. efBndants
requestedPlaintiff produce metadatadlocumentsand other discoveryelatedto this invoice.
Theyrefused.

On April 16, 20B, the Court advisedoth parties that Defendantare entitled to
discovery regardingnvoice No.2225 as it is likely to lead to relevant evidencehe Tourt then
ordeed productionof all metadata and electroniitcscoveryrelating to this invoice. It waslater
discoveredhat the invoice was noealbut was “created by the Plaintiff after the fact to justify a
damage claim.” $ee Report and Recommendation at 7; Docket Entry. 668Yhen it was
discovered that Invoice No. 2225 was not real, Plaintiffiicel their damagelaim to $163,495
and Defendants filed a motion for contempt and sanctions.

In theNovember 22, 201BReport and Bcommendatiarthis Courtnoted that, “[t]here is
significant prejudice when a party is deprived of discovery and is required &tadlyask its
adversary to comply with discovery obligations and to request relief thhenCourt again and
again.” (d. at 9) Although the underlying lawsuwas not dismissedhis Courtrecommended
thatDefendantsrequest for attorney’seies be granted The District Court, by @ler dated April
2, 2014, approved this recommendation and direBadhtiffs to reimburseDefendantsfor
attorney’s fees expended as a result of their failure to complydvgitovery obligations.

On April 11, 2014 Defendars filed theirfee applicatiorseeking to recou93,972.67
for 345.5hoursof work, including, but not limited tg 80.8 hours for draftinghar motion for
contempt and sanctions, 28.1 hoursdwatfting tre reply in support of the motion for contempt

and sandions, and 89.9 hours for preparing thége gplication. Defendard now seek an



additional $20,931.52 for 77.7 hours expengezparing their reply brief.In sum,Defendants’
fee application is for $114,904.19 and 423.2 hours of work.

Of the 423.2 hairs, Plaintiff doesnot object to 59.8 hoursf work. Nor does Plaintiff
object to Defendants’ billing ratesHowever, Plaintiff contests theaemaining 363.4 hours
claiming that they aréexcessively unreasonable in light of the tasks performgkeéBrief in
Opposition to Motion for Attorney’'s Fees (“Opp. Br.”) at 20; Docket Entry No. 72.)

[I. ARGUMENTS

A. Defendans’ Arguments

Defendand seekattorney’s fees and cosits this matter pursuant to the District Court’s
Order. Insupportof their fee applicationDefendants submit the Declaration William H.
Newman, Esq. to summariz@) the services provided to Defendants; (2) the hours dedicated to
those services; (3) the experience of the firms’ attorneys; and (4)tdseatawhichthe firm
billed its clients. $eeCert. of William H. Newman, Es¢‘Newman Cert.”)at 1; Docket Entry
No. 704)

Defendants argue they are entitled attorneys’ fees since opposing counsel &mbnceal
successive violations of Court dmsery orders behind false certifications.(ld.) The withheld
discovery was important and included private emails between TV’s principal and other
employees discussing the bomntract at issueld. at 2) In its Report and Bcommendation
this Court noted that “Plaintiff's production deficiencies required numerous telephone
conferences, Court Orders or instructions, and extensions in the discovery sch8eeRepport
and Recommendation of 11/22/20&489 Docket Entry 65 Defendants do not belie that

their fee application is excessive and seek reimbursement for all time speaadmn of



Plaintiff's obstruction, including time spewn thefee application and reply memorandum in
support.

Theinitial fee application includes services renddrgdhree attorneys: Jordan Stern, Zeb
Landsman, and William H. Newman. Mr. Stern performed 172.9 hours of work, Mr. Newman
94.8, and Mr. Landsman 9.6 hours of worRaralegals Lindsay Mueller, Elizabeth Greenspan,
Jacob Baritz, and Richard Marisco alssfprmed 68.2 hours of work for whidhefendants seek
reimbursement The breakdown of fees requested is as follbws:

e Zeb Landsman, Esq.: 9.6 hours at $425-$562.65 per hour

e Jordan Stern, Esq.:172.9 hours at $288-$388.30 per hour

e William H. Newman, Esq.94.8 hours at $179.12-$251.10 per hour

e Lindsay Mueller:$139.50-$153.45 per hour

e Richard Marsico: $101.85-$134.85 per hour

e Elizabeth Greenspan: $125.55 per hour

e Jacob Baritz: $94.85-$125.55 per hour
As noted above, Defendants seek an additi828/931.52 for 77.7 hours spewbrking on he
reply brief for their fee application.

B. Plaintiff 's Argument

As a threshold matter, Plaintiff does not dispute that this matter is apprdpridtes

reimbursement of attorney’s fees. Plaintiff acknowledges #agonable fees are awarded in

1 The Court notes that the requested fees appear mostly as ranges given the faensgeat def
counsel gave their clients various discounts during the course of this litigation feorthe
performed.



casessuch as this, but asserthat the fees requested by Defendants are excessive and
unreasonable.

Plaintiff alleges thatmany of the numerousourscharged by defense counsek “the
product of attorneys billing for the same task, extensive intcaotfonferences among Town
Sports Attorneys, impermissible billing practices where multiple time entries aredumtp one
time entry and inflated billing.”"3eeOpp. Br. at2-3). In support of itsargumentPlaintiff cites
to the New Jersey Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.5(a), Section 330 of the Bankruptcy
Code, and prior case law. Plaintdbjectsto the number of hourbilled, the specificity of
Defendantstime ledgey and the conterfor which Defendantsseek rembursement. Plaintiff
does not object to Defendants’ billing ratesSe€ Idat 27)

Plaintiff arguesthat Defendarst fee application is unreasonable becausedikeovery
violations that occurredwere not complexissues. (ld. at 6) Plaintiff also alleges that
Defendand’ fee application is duplicative and faite account for time that “would have been
spent reviewing discovery regardless of any alleged discovery violatiah (Id. at8). As an
example Plaintiff points to Defendast request to beeimbursé for 4.3 hours of attorney time
and 4 hours of paralegal time reviewing TV’s inislcument production. It clainthis is work
that would have been done irrespective of a discovery violatidna{ 8

In addition, Plaintiff argues that Defendants’ internal attorney conferences are not
compensable without special explanation of their neceskltyat(7) In support ofts argument,
Plaintiff citesIn re Nashville Union Stockyard Restaurant C64 B.R. 391, 39M.D. Tenn.
Bankr. 1985) a bankruptcy case analyzing the framework of Section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code

(Compensation of Officers).



Plaintiff also makesseveral ancillary arguments with respect twwhy Defendand’
attorneys fees should be reducedPlaintiff claims the fees souglaire disproportionate to the
damages at stakelndeed, Plaintiff notes that over one hundred thousand dollars of at®rney
feesare soughherewhere the damages claim asly for $163,495. (Id. at 2 Additionally,
Plaintiff suggest that kecause the Court found thatid not act in bad faith awillfull y ignore
discovery requests or Court orders, the amount sought should be redicteat. 3 (

C. Defendant’ Reply Arguments

Defendants respond by stating theweprovided adequate support to show thairthe
requestedhoursare reasonabl@hey do not believe thework wasduplicativeor excessive.
Theycontend that “97% of the attorney work for which [Defendasggks reimbursement was
performed by an associate and a supervising counSeleReplyBrief in Support of Motion for
Attorney’s Fees (“Reply Br.”) at 5; Docket Entry No. 74).

Defendants disagree with the céme& cited byPlaintiff regardingnternalattorney
conferences. Theyelievethese conferences are compensabledaith Circuit Courts often
award fees fomternalconferences because they are “necessary, valuable, and often result in
greater efficiencyand less duplication of effort. .”. .(Id. at5) (citing Apple Corps. v. Int’l
Collectors Soc’y25 F. Supp. 2d 480, 488 (D.N.J. 1998)).

Defendants alstake issue with Plaintiff's ancillary claimsDefendantsarguePlaintiff
erroneouslycompars the ratio betweerthe underlyingdamage claim and thepresent fee
application. In this regard, Defendants note thHaintiff initially sought damages exceeding
$1,000,000 andnly reduced their claim to $163,495ef Defendarg began inquiringnto the

metadata behindnVoice No. 2225 Indeed, Defendantsarguethat their efforts to discover



information supporting Plaintiff's invoiceausé Plaintiff to reduce itsdlamages claim by more
than 85% in a “last ditch effort to contend that discovery into its miffioltar claim was
irrelevant.” (d. at 2 Additionally, Defendants argue tha&laintiff has misinterpreted the
Court’s finding in its Report anddRommendation.In fact, while Defendants acknowledge that
the Court, in the Report and Recommendatiéoynd that Plaintiff had not acteavillfully or in
bad faith Defendants also argue thdig finding isnot relevantto the determination of their
reasonable attorney’s fees.
lll.  Analysis

The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure govern sanctions against a party for discove
violations, including the award of reasonable expenses and attorney fees. WHQenrthieas
determined there has beafmailure to follow a Court Order, the rules statatt “the courtmust
order the disobedient party, the attorney advising that party, or both to pay tbealdas
expenses, including attoryis fees, caused by the failure[Féed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2}).

A. Reasonableess ofHourly Rate

When evaluating fee applicationFederal DistrictCourtsmust calculate the "lodestar"
amount by multiplying the attorney's reasonable hourly rate by the number of resosalely
spent. Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc426 F.3d 694, 703 (3d Cir. 200fiting
Hensley v. Eckerhard61 U.S. 424 (1983) To determine a reasonable hourly rate, the Court
must assesthe skill and experience of the attorneys and complaee rates to theommunity
for similar services by lawyers of reasolyaltomparable sK, experience and reputation.
Blakey v. Continental Airline2 F. Supp. 2d 598, 6(d®.N.J. 1998) In thepresenimatter, the

hourly rates sought by defenseunsel are as follows:



ATTORNEY TITLE RATE SUGGESTED RATE
Jordan Stern Counsel $288-388.30 No objection
William H. Newman Associate $179.12-$251.1( No objection
Zeb Landsman Partner $425-$562.65 No objection

The party seeking attorneyfses has the burden of producing sufficient evidence of what
constitutes a reasonable market rate for the character and complexig legal services
rendered. Id. at 603. If an objection is lodged, the party seeking to recover fees bears the
burdento show that the fee request is reasondbliem v. Stensqri65 U.S. 886895-96 n.11
(1984). The fee applicant must provide appropriate documentation of the hours spent and the
market rate. Hensley 461 U.S. at 433f the documentation is inadequate, a court may reduce
the award accordingly.ld. In support of theifee application, Defendantsave submittedthe
Certification of William H. Newman to detaflach attorneég education specialty,and relative
experience. Defendants have also cited numerous Third Circuit cases affirminiusnatiesas
those charged by Defendants

Case law clearly supports the reasonableness of the rates billed by defersst and
their staff Seee.g.,Jama v. Esmor Correctional Servs., Ing77 F.3d 169, 181 (3d Cir. 2009)
(noting that fees ranging from $600 for a partner to $205 for aykat associate were
reasonable)in re MercedesBenz Tele Aid Contract LitigCiv. No. 072720 (DRD), 2011 WL
4020862, at 7 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2011holding thathourly rates up to $750 for partners and $560
for associatewere reasonable)llinois Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Wyndham Worldwide Operatipo@svil
Action No. 091724,2011 WL 2293334, at *2 (D.N.J. Jun. 7, 20{daptingthat hourly rates up

to $540 for partners, $360 for associates, and $162 for paralegals were reasfeabigiiup



Internat'l, Inc. v. OzburiHessey Logistics, LLC2011 WL 1599618, at2:3 (D.N.J. Apr.27,
2011) (dfirming the undersigned's determination that hourly rates of up to $625 for partners,
$340 for associates, and $160 for parafessionals are withithe arena of reasonable rates).
More importantly, Plaintiff has submitted no evidence to contest Defendants’ hatasy rAs
such, he Court is satisfiechat Defendants have carried itheurden of showinghat thehourly

rates charged are reasondtdesed orthe prevailing market rate

B. Reasonableness of Hours Billed

The Court now focuses its analysis on the number of hours workkd. party seeking
fees has the burden to come forward with evidence establishing the number of hours worked
Smith v. Phila. Hous. Authl07 F.3d 223, 225 (3d Cir. 1997)n the present niter, Defendants
have included a summary chart of the work for which they seek compensation, broken down by
category of worlkas well as grintout from their time recording system showing each time entry
for which they seek compensatiofgeeNewmanCert. at 2; Doclet Entries No. 72, 703,

70-4).

If there is a dispute with respect éofee application,he opposing party must make
specific olpections. Rode v. Dellarciprete892 F2d 1177, 1183 (3d Cir. 1990)Once an
adverse party raisespecificobjections to the fee request, the Distriadu@t has a great deal of
discretion to adjust the fee awlan light of those objectionsld. However, the District Gurt
cannot decrease a fee award based on factors not raised at all by the opposintgiparty

While the lodestar is presumed to yield a reasonablé\fashington v. Pa. County Court
of Common Pleas39 F.3d 1031, 1035 (3d Cir. 1996), either party may seek artradjusof the

lodestar amount bghowingan adjustment is necessariosaid Techs., Inc. v. Samsung Elecs.



Corp., 224 F.R.D. 595, 597 (D.N.J. 2004). In deviating from the lodestar, courts may consider
numerous factors, including, for example, the time spent and labor required; the novelty and
difficulty of the legal issues; the customary fee in the community; whether the fexedsof
contingent; the nature and length of the professional relationship with the alehgwards in
similar casesSeePublic Interest Research Group Windall 51 F.3d 1179, 1185 n.&iting
Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express,.|f88 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)). Indeekk District Gurt
ultimately "retains a great deal of discretion in decidifat\a reasonable fee award iBe(l v.
United Princeton Propertie884 F.2d 713, 721 (3d Cir. 198, and "in determining whether the
fee request is excessive . . . the court will inevitably engage in arfaurd of 'judgment calling'
based upon its experience with the case and the general experience as to how much a case
requires.” Evans v. Port Auth. of NY & N273 F.3d 346, 362 (3d Cir. 2001).

C. Calculating the Lodestar

Both parties have included detailed analysis of the billable hours requestes fiéeth
application. The Court will follow the sanime by line approach keeping in mind that the
Supreme Court expects coungekxerese “billing judgment” and has instruct@&istrict Courts
to exclude hourstha were not “reasonably expendethcluding “excessive, redundant, or
otherwise unnecessary” workHensley 461 U.S. a434. Defendans’ fee applicatiorindicates
that all counselincluding paralegals, expended 42Badrs on this caseThe Court assesses the
reasonableness of same beloim so doing, the Court finds that as a general rule, time spent on

internal attoney conferences are compensabgee Apple Corps25 F.Supp.2d at 488.

10



1. Assessmenbf Deficiencies in Initial TV Document Production—8.3
Hours

Plaintiff argues that Defendants should not be reimburse@rfgrof thae 8.3 hours
because this time would have been spent reviewing discovery regardless of any alleged
discovery violation."(SeeOpp Br. at 8. Defendantshoweverarguethatthe 8.3 hoursare not
duplicativeand believe they should be fully compensatéakefendantslaim theextra work was
a necessarproduct ¢ Plaintiff's discoveryviolations They note that these 8.3 hours include
time spent(i) conducting a caref review of the emails producedi) identifying various
catgories of other discoverylaintiff had failed to produce; an@ii) developing electronic
search tams for Plaintiff to use on itsmail system. (SeeNewman Cert. at 5)

The Courtfinds these hours tbe compensable and finds no reason to reduce the amount
charged

2. Extensive Written and Oral Communications with TV Regarding
Deficiencies in Its Initial Document Production—9.8 Hours

Plaintiff argues that this entry should be reduced because (i) time wasespewirg the
same documents; (ii) extensive edits were made to-raailewhich was therconvertedto a
letter; and(iii) internal attorney strategy discussions are not compensabtesuch, Plaintiff
specifically challenges 8.1 hours of the time charg&kfendants however,argue that the
amount billed for ths entry is reasonable @wm the task at hand. Defenddnvork included
“multiple meet and confers...by phone, drafting a letter (which had nine paragraplismgleta
specific unaddressed document requests), and reviewing a response letter socoungel’

(SeeReply Brief at 8)

11



As a matter of law, 1.7 hours of time will be awarded to Defendants becauseedhey ar
uncontested. Of the remaining 8.1 hours, the Court findglbaé hourshould be reduceby
2 to account forcertain time entries which appear disproportionate to thes ttskand. The
Court finds that the time spedtscussing and addressing tissues with Plaintiff's document
production to be excessiveln sum, Defadants will be compensated for h8ursfor this entry
Further, the Court finds that the 2 hours reduced shall be reduced at a$25% .60per hour
which reasonably takes into accourg flact that most, but not aJlof the excessivevork was
performed by the associate.
3. August 11, 2a@1 Court Conference Regarding Deficiencies in TV
Document Production, Including Preparation for the Conference-1.8
Hours
Plaintiff argues that this entry should be reduced because Defendants “prepdres f
court conference longer than the conference itsgfeeOpp. Br.at 9) Defendantshowever,
contend that this is an unfair measurement and the time spent preparing for thisncenfe
including the possibility of oral argument, should be compensable.
The Court finds Plaintiff's argument to ke conclusory statement anshpersuasive.

Accordingly, Defendantwill be compensated for thtetal 1.8 hours, which the Court finds to be

reasonable

12



4. Extensive Written and Oral Communications with TV Regarding
Deficiencies inlts Second Document Productionr-5.8 Hours

Plaintiff argues that this entry should significantlyreduced becaudie collective time
spent draftinghis letter was “more timéhan flying by commercial airplane from Newark, New
Jersey to San Francisco, CaliforniéSeeOpp. Br.at 9) In contrast, Defendants argue that 5.8
hours is proper because it was tiowsuming work and Plaintiff had already twice failed to
cure its deficiencies. Defendants produced a thagg letter identifying precisely what
remained to be produced. According to the Defendaritss letter (i) summarized each of the
categories of TSI's document requestnd (i) identified deficiencies in TV’'s document
production by those categoriééSeeReply Br. at 10).

The party opposing the fee has the burden to challesdesuficient specificity the
reasonableness of the reque§eeBell v. United Princeton Properties, In@84 F.2d 713 (3d
Cir.1989). The Court finds Plaintiff's argumentacking in specificity and unpersuasive
Defendants are entitled compensation for these 5.8 haurs

5. October 20, 2011 Court Conference Regarding Deficiencies in TV
Document Production, Including Review of Outstanding Deficienies
and Preparation for Conference—3.1 Hours

Plaintiff argues that this entry should be reduced by 1.2 kdagcause the Court should
not allow (i) .6 hours for the paralegal time of gathering documents anarimgp chart; and (ii)
.6 hous for two internal attorney conference®efendants however,argue thatoth of these
categories are proper. Defendants claim they actually rddbee costs by using paralegals
instead of attorneys to gather and prepdgocuments for the conferenc®efendantsalso argue

thattheirinternal attorney conferences are compenssihlee they lead to greater efficiencies

13



The Court finds these entrigs bevalid and reasonabland ro reduction in time will be
granted. Wheninternal attorney conferencase combined in a singkentrywith other tasksit
becomes unclear how i time is allocated teach ad the Court is less inclined compensate
counsel for the time. Howevethese entries arelealy distinguishable andefendants are
entitledto compensation.

6. Investigation of Invoice No. 2225, includingReview and Assessment of
TV’s Document Production for Information Suggesting the Invoice’s
Derivation—19.2 hours

Plaintiff, without explanation, assumes that Defendants reduced the amount of time they
seek to be compensated for from 19.2 to 9.8 hoursaint® thenargues that even the 9.8 hours
is unreasonable becauBefendants had previously reviewed tthecumentsn question As
such, Plaintiff seeks a further reduction.

Defendantsclaim thatthey never reduced the amount of tifoe which they seek
compensation. Defendansgek compensatiorfor the full 19.2 hours. Hey claim that 9.5
hours ofthis entry are“uncontested houtsand must bedreated accordingly. (See Second
William H. Newman Cert. Exhibit)B Defendants further claim that the remaining 9.8rko
should be fully reimbursed as the work performed was essentially and the timedafiedable.

Plaintiff has not provided the Court with any reason @ty of the 19.2 hours should be
reduced. As a result, the Court shall award these 9.5 hsarmatter of law. With respect to
theremaining 9.8 hourghe Court shall reduce same4® hours The Court is cognizarthat
the work performed by Defendants was substantial @rdral to the litigation However,
Defendand’ ledger indicateshat multiple paralegals were working on the same task and the

time entries are virtually identicalFor example, on November 3, 2QRichard Marsico billed

14



5.1 hourgo “look through TV relativity hosting documents for specific invoice (invoice 2225)
That same day ardditional 3.8 hours were billed by paralegal Elizabeth Greenspan to “search
for invoice received from TV on relativity.”Further, @ November 42011,there are another
two entries for 5.4 hourand 4.1 hourswhich are wtually identical to the entry from November
3. Based on the substance of the entriks, €ourt finds this to be excessiaad will only
allow 4.9 additional hours to be charged. Thus, the Court finds that a total of 14.4idhours
compensable.The disallowed hours shall be charged at a rate of $125.55 per hour to take into
accounthe factthat the hours found to be excessive represent work perfornpatddggals.
7. Extensive Written and Oral Communications with TV Re Deficiencies

in Its Production Concerning InvoiceNo. 2225 Time Entries from

11/2/11 to 11/8/11]—10.7 hours

Plaintiff objects to 9.4 of the 10.hours of work for which Defendants seek
reimbursementPlaintiff argues that this entry should be reduced because 9.4didume spent
editing a document request is unreasonable and time spent on internal confesences
compensable.

Deferdants however,argue thad 9.4 hours is appropriate and the time was not spent
solely on the document requgistit included timespentcommunicating TV'sdeficienciesto its
counsel. Indeed, Defendants note that “work included (i) preparing-pdge letter containing
an eightpoint bullet list of the types of documents concerning Invoice No. 2225 that TV should
have — but failed — to produce, (i) a telephone conference with TV about the invoice
deficiencies, and (iii) internal attorney conferencéSeeReplyBr. at12).

Becausdl..3hours of the time billed igncontestedit will be awaded to Defendants. Of

the remaining 9.4 hours, the Court finds a reduction of 4.4 hours to be neced3afgndand’

15



ledger indicateghattwo entriescompriseda majority of the timéoilled. On November 3, 24,
Defendants charge4.2 hours to edita document request andeet internally @ discuss
preclusion of the third invoice. The following day, November 4, 2@dfendants sperdn
additional4.2 hours discussing case strategytiregl the document request, editing a letter to
Cohen, and reviewingertaindocument requests. Between these two entries 8.6 hours were
billed. The Court finds his excessive. As a result, the Court shall reduce the remaining 9.4
hours by 4.4 hours, compensating Defendants for an additional 5 hours of work, or a total of 6.3
hours. The hours reduced shall be reduced at a rate of $209.25 per hour as the Court finds that
the disdowed time was billed by the associate working on the matter.
8. March 1, 2012 Caurt Conference Regarding Deficiencies in TV
Document Production, Including Preparation for the Conference—0.8
Hours
Plaintiff does not object to the .8 hawf work reflected in this category. As a matter of

law, the Court finds this time to be compensable.

9. Assessment of Deficiencies in Mah 2012 TV Document
Production—2.2 hours

Plaintiff objects to .4 howgrof the 2.2 hours for which Defendants seedkntirsement.
Plainiff argues that this time should be reduced because Defendants billed for anl interna
attorney conference.

As a matter of law, Defendants are entitled.#® hours of compensation since Plaintiff
did not object to this time. The Coulso finds that Defendants are entitled to reimbursement
for the .4 hows spent conferring with onenather As was stated earlier, this Court is reluctant

to reimburse internal attorneys conferences when #ne bundled with other work and their

16



specific duration is unknownHowever, this entry does not present either of those issues and the
Court does not find a 20 minute internal attorney conference to be excessive.
10.  Written Communications with TV Regarding Deficiencies inMarch
2012 Document Production [Time Mtries from 3/6/12 to 4/24/12}-1.6
Hours
Plaintiff does nbobject tothe 1.6 hours of work reflected in this categorAs a matter
of law, the Court finds this time to be compensable.
11. May 4, 2012 Court Conference Regarding Deficienciesin TV
Document Production, Including Reparation for the Conference—2.4
Hours
Plaintiff objects to .4 howgrof the 24 hours for which Defendants seek reimbursement.
Plainiff argues thatthis time should be reduced because Defendants billed for an internal
attorney conference.
As a matter of law, Defendants are entitie@ hours of compensatidor thistime entry
since Plaintiffraised naobjecton to same The Court also finds that Bdants are entitled to
reimbursement for the .4 hauspentnternally discussingutstanding discovery issuasd the

upcoming court conferencerhis entry clearly delineates the timgpent on the internal

discussions and the time delineated is not €sge.

17



12. Assessment of Defieinciesin November 2012 Document Production
[Time Entries from 12/13/12]—1.5 Hburs

Plaintiff objects to these 1.5 hours claiming that the billing entry is vagueadndlevant
to the alleged discovery violation. The contested 1.5 hours are for the Decemb@et 2 &ntry
labeled: “review change log and compare to invoice for time entry accuracy.”
Defendants argue that this time is compensable. &kehain that the “chandeg” was
a document sent bilaintiff which “records the changes made to software by programmers.”
(Opp.Br. & 14). Defendants argue that these 1.5 hours were time spent reviewing the change
log to determine if it revealed gaps in Plaintiff's document praduoctIn fact, the change log
did identify several TV employees who were involved in Plaintiff's work but wieosails had
never been produced.
The Court finds this time to be compensable and awards Defendants the full amount.
13. Assessment of Defigincies in February 2013 TV Production of
E-mails from TV’s Internal Employee Accounts [Time Entries from
3/4/13]—7 Hours
Plaintiff argues that these 7 hours should be drastically reduced since Dferatiper
bundlestwo separate tasksThe March 4, 2013 entrgtates “Completed review of TV email
production. Compiled notes summarizing findings.scDssedbriefly with [attorneys]’ (See
NewmanCert, Ex. B. 13 at p. 1) (emphasis addedPefendantsin contrastclaimthey deserve
full compensation for this tim&ance Plaintiff did not raise a specific objectiofTheyalso claim
their attorey conferences are compensable.

The Court finds Plaintiff's argument to Ipersuasive, butill only subtract0.5 hours to

discount Defendast bundled entry. Although the ledger is unclearhow much time was

18



spent compiling notes, reviewinpe email production, and meeting internally, it states the
discussiorwas brief. This modifier is telling. Ay subtractionof time for the bundled enty
should alsacredit Defendants foproviding a modicum o§pecificity. Furthermore, the Court
finds that the time billed is reasonable for the tasks undertakesnconsistent with Defendants’
ledger, the disallowed time shall be reduced at a r&&23#.15 per hour.
14.  Written and Oral Communications with TV Regarding Deficienciesin
February 2013 Document Production[Time Entries from 3/6/13}—1
Hour

Plaintiff argues that this 1 hour of time is unresdde because Defendants buniie
different tasks in the same entryDefendant’ ledger for March 6, 2Q3 states as follows:
“Discussed TV document review with JES and ZL, drafted email to MW re production
deficiencies.” Plaintiff does not dispute thatrafting the email is a compensable category of
work; they object to thdraction of the hourbilled asan attorney conference Defendants
however,argue that attorney conference tinseproperly compensable and thgy should be
reimbursed for the full hour.

The Court agrees wittDefendants. While bundled time entries are generally not
favored, this entry is not objectionable. Both the email and the attorney conference a
compensable and the time charged is reasonable for the tasks billed.

15.  Assessment oflf Deficiencies in April 2013 TV Document Production
and (Il) Accuracy of TV Certifications Dated April 11, 2013 and April
29, 2013—5.9 Hdurs
Plaintiff argues that these Sh@urs of timeshould be reduced because Defendants bundle

two different tasks in the same entry. Defendant’s ledger for April 1113 &tates as follows:

“Reviewed TV document production of email attachments. Discussed with JES #ad dra

19



email to MW” Plaintiff does not dispute &h the relew of its document productions a
compensableategory of work. However, dbjecs to Defendaist bundling of numerous tasks
into one entry.

While Defendantstime entry bundles the aforementioned tasks together, this is not a
situation in which the Court finds the bundling to be impermissible. Numerous udreiaks
were not lumped together indiscriminately into a single entry. Instead, tre listeld wee
related. More importantly, the Court finds that the time spent on said taskesasasable. As
such, the Court shall permit Defendants to be reimbursed for the full 5.9 hours.

16. Extensive Written and Oral Communications with TV Regarding
Deficienciesin Its April 2013 DocumentProduction and Inaccuracies
in Its Certifications—7.7 Hours

Plaintiff seeks a reduction of 3.5 hours of time for this ertlgiming Defendants spent
excess timeon internal attorney conferencasd duplicative work Plaintiff also claims that
Defendants have reduced this time entoy 4.8 hourseven though thiss not reflective of
Defendard’ fee application or reply brief.

Defendants claim that 4.2 heuof time is not objected to ambnsequentlyseekto be
reimbursed for this time Of the remaining 3.5 hours, Defendants claim their work was not
duplicative and includes time where attomeerformed other taskacluding, legal research,
telephone conferences with opposing counsel, document review, as well as letiey drad
revision. (SeeReply Brief at 1.

Having reviewed Defendagittime ledger, the Court is satisfied with the specificity
provided ad finds the amount of time billed to be reasonable. Consequently, no reduction of

time will be granted for this entry.

20



17.  Written and Oral Communications with TV Regarding Deficiencies in
May 2013 Document Production—1.3 Hours

Plaintiff requests a redtion of .65 hours of the 1.Bours for which Defendants seek
reimbursement. Plaiffitargues that this time should be reduced because Defendants spent too
much time on internal attorney conferences.

As a matter of law, Defendants are entitled to .65 hours of compensation for tiis entr
since Plaintiff raised no objection. The Court also finds that Defendants aredensit
reimbursement for the .65 hauspent internally discussing outstanding digry issues. As
such, the Court finds the full 1.3 hours to be compensable.

18.  Written and Oral Communications with TV Regarding Deficienciesn
June 2013 Document Production—0.5 Hours

Plaintiff fails to address this category of worlAs a mater of law, the .5 hours will be
reimbursed to Defendants.
19. Communication with TV Regarding Outstanding Deficiencies from
All Its Document Productions, Including Compilation of a
Comprehensive Summary of those Defiendes—2.1 Hours
Plaintiff does nobbject to these time entries. As a matter of law, the 2.1 hours will be
reimbursed to Defendants.
20. Drafting Letter to Court Summarizing TV Document Production
Deficiencies and Seeking Permission to Move to Compel, Including
Summary of SpecificDocuments TV Failed to Produce[Time Entries
from 11/12/12-11/14/12]—3.9 Hurs

Plaintiff asks for a reduction to this entry because time spent on an inddioraey

conference was bundled in the same ledger entry asperg drafting a letter to theo@t. The

21



ledger states as follows: “Prepare letter to the court concerning discospugediconfer with
DMK, WHN regarding same.”
Defendants argue that the 3.9 hours spent drafting thip&ge,eight paragraph letter to
the Courtshould be compensab$ince it is a reasonable amount of tioterged for the task,
especially in light of the fact thahe Court would end up granting tmeotion to compel.
Furthermore they claim that Plaintiff has provided no reason why this amount should bd.reduce
The Courtagrees with Defendantisat the time charged is reasonable for the work billed.
The Court also finds nothing objectionable about the minor grouping of related tasks in
Defendants’ time entry As a result, the Court finds the total 3.9 hours tedrapensable.
21.  Letter Motion to Compel, Including Review of Background Materials,
Legal Research, Analysis, Drafting and Communications with TV
Concerning Its Compliance with the Court’s Decision on the
Motion—23.5 Hours
Plaintiff arguesthat there should be a reductido the time chargedbecause othe
“excessive number of hours spent on the letter to the Court, internal Town Spiort'e\a
conferences and the 7.8 hours of paralegal time, which includes 4 hours of fact che¢iseg.”
Opp.Br. at15).
Plaintiff doesnot object to 3.9 hours of time andamatter of law these will be awarded
to Defendants. The remaining hours of time will also be awarded to Defendaftee Court
finds that Defendant®iave properly statedthe amount of time spent on these tasktheir fee

application, time ledger, and reply brief. Defendantisne ledger indicates well over twenty

different entries for this category of work.urthermore, Plaintif6 objections to these hours are

22



conclulsay arguments without any furtheupport.The Court does not find the amount of time
spent on these tasks to be unreasonable and will compensated Defendants for the full 23.5 hours.
22.  Oral Argument Regarding Motion to Compel and Status Conference
with the Court By Telephone, Including Preparation for the
Conference—4.4 Hours

Plaintiff argues that these 4.4 hours should be reduced because the colleaive tim
preparing for the Motion to Compel is excessive. Defendants, howarggrethat the time
spent was appropriate. They ndtat only 1.9 hours of time were spent prior to the oral
argument andin fact, 2.5 of the hours were spent e day of the argument. ukhermore,
Defendants claim there is no basis to conclude this ahafuime was unreasonable since the
motion to compel concerned a complicated set of facBeeReply Br.at 20.

The Court agrees with Defendants and no reduction in time will be granted. Plastiff
not objected with specificitio the time chargednd cannot rely solely on conclusory statements
as the basis of its argument.

23. Revision of Scheduling Orders Throughout Litigation in Light of
Delays Caused by TV Document Production Deficiencies, Including
Negotiating Revised Schedules with TV and Preping and
Submitting ProposedScheduling Orders to the Court—4.2 Hours

Plaintiff argues that none of these hours stidad allowed because this timeuld have
been spenbn the litigationregardless of any discovery disput®efendants eéknowledgethat
discovery scheduling ia normal part of litigation. However, they clathmtthe tme spent on

these six revisions compensablsince Plaintiff'sdiscoverydeficiencieswere the cause dhe

numerous extensions and revisions to the discovery schedule.

23



Plaintiff also argues that some of Defendgnédger entres are not descriptive enough to
be compensated. For example, on November 9, 2011, Defendants billed .19 féwour
“discovey schedule mattetsand on November 10, 2011, Defendants billed .8rédor
“scheduling order matters.” In response, Defendants claim that thesewsrerexplained in
their first certification.

The Court agrees with Defendants and finds thattime spent as delineated in their
ledgerfor this category of worls fully compensable.

24. Letter Request for Permission to Move for Sanctions, Including
Review of Background Materials, Legal Research, Analysis and
Drafting—9.8 Hours

Plaintiff objects to this entry claiminfpatthe time spendirafting this letters excessively
unreasonable. Plaintiff claims that multiple attorneys spent time working on thewattdr
created an excessive numlzgrhours for one event. Defendants, howeweajntainthat this
time is compensable and do not think the time spesarehing, drafting, and revisirge three
page letter to be excessive.

The Court finds these hours to be excessive in 6gtite task at hand.On May 7, 2A.3,
Defendants bi#d 2.5 hours of time to drafthe letter requesting sanctisrand perform leg
research regardingase law on sations. The following day, May 9, 2013, Defendahilled
another 2 hour$or revisions tothe letterwith apparently two attorneys working on this task.
Again, on May 9, 203, Defendants billed 1.7 hours to finalize and send the letter. As such,
Defendants’ledger indicateghat four different people worked on this task. Under these
circumstancesthe Court finds it appropriate to reduce the retpdesme by two houts As

such,Defendants will be compertea for 78 hours. The time disallowed will be reduced at a

24



rate of$325.41per hour to reasonably take into account the billing rates of all of the individuals
who contributed to the excessive time charged.

25. Review of TV Response to Letter Request and Prepaian of Reply
Letter, Including Legal Research, Analysis and Drafting—8.2 Hours

Plaintiff argues that none of these 8.2 hours should be allowed because of duplicative
attorney tine spent draftinghe lettersat issueand reviewindgPlaintiff's responses. Defendants
however, claim that the bulk of the 8.2 hodnairged represents wopkerformed by one attorney.

They note that the other time was spent reviegwPlaintiff's opposition, strategizing a rgpand
reviewing drafts of saideply.

The Court finds that the time billed was reasonable for the tasks performed. While more
than one person worked on these tasks, the bulk of the time charged, as Defendants note, was
billed by a single attorney. Under these circumstances, the Court firtdhehtimespent is
compensable full.

26. Motion for Sanctions, Including Legal Research, Analysis, and
Drafting of Memorandum of Law and Related Documents—80.8
Hours

Plaintiff objects to this entry claimg it is “the product of excessive billing and multiple
attorneys working on the same task(Opp Br.at 1§. Plaintiff claims that this motion could
have been drafted in six to seven houGonsequently, @sks the Coutb reduce the number of
compensable hours.Further, Plaintiff does not believethat time spent preparingor Paul
Masdli’'s deposition ortime spent strategizg to be compensable.

Defendantson the other han@yrgue that they are entitledlte compensated foinis time

and claim that the worlperformed in relation tdhis motion involved case law research,

25



preparation of a legal brief and supioag cetification, compiling exhibits, and paralegal time to
cite and fact check the materials. Defendants alsot mnit that Pletiff sought a week
extensionto prepardor the motion undermining its argument that the motion could have been
completed in just § hours. Defendants also note that they do not seek to be reimbursed for
time spent preparing for Paul B&lli’'s deposition Instead, they clarify thahe inclusion of that
time entry in its moving papers was in error and not reflected in the requested 80.8 hours.
The Court agrees with Defendant8rafting the motion for sanctions, represents a heavy
undetaking that involvedsignificant legal research and analysis. The idea that aunhbtion
could have been drafted irn76hours isirrational. Other than generally taking issue with the
amount of time spent on the tasks related to drafting the motigahations, Plaintiff's raise no
specific objections. The Court finds the hours billed/befendants to be reasonable and shall
compensate Defendants fully for them.
27.  Supplemental Work Concerning Sanctions Motion, Intuding (1)
Review of TV Response to Motion for Sanctions and Preparation of
Reply, Including Legal Research, Analysis and Drafting of
Memorandum of Law and Related Documents and (Il) Review of
Magistrate Report and Recommendation Concerning that
Motion—28.1 Hours
Plaintiffs argue that the time spent by Defendants on these tasksxcessively
unreasonably.” (Opp. Br. at 18). In this regard, Plaintiff notes that 3 diffettenbeys worked
on reviewing Plaintiff's opposition to Defendants’ motion apceparing Defendants’ reply,
collectively spending 2.5 hours on the former task and 19.6 hours on the reply Plaettiff

claims that this is unreasonable. Plaintiff also takes issue with the 1.8 hibed by

Defendants on “internal attorney stigy€ (Id.) Further, Plaintiff notes that Defendants

26



chaged 1.4 hours of paralegal time, including 1 hour of paralegal time for “Add documents to
paper file.” Plaintiff argues that it is unclear what that entry evemsnedt most, Plaintiff
argues thiit should have taken Defendantgl iours to draft their reply. In addition, Plaintiff
claims that the 4 hours Defendants spent reviewing the Court’'s Report andrnRaudetion is
excessive, arguing that this task should have taken at most 20 minutaseq@ently, Plaintiff
seeks a dramatic reduction of the fees allowed for these tasks.

Defendants, however, maintain that the full 28.1 hours should be compens&atsie.
Defendants argue that only two attorneys billed time reviewing Plamimiposition brief.
Second, Defendants take issue with Plaintiff’'s suggestion that the replycbuief have been
written in 34 hours, or, in other words, less than half a day. Defendants argue that the 19.4
hours it spent working on the reply “is aasenable amount to perform legal research, draft the
reply and compile its exhibits.” (Reply Br. at 25). Third, Defendants statehndaour spent
by its paralegal adding documents to the paper file is reasonable and when read twatintex
the attorney time entries indicates that the paralegal spent that time “compiling the pape
associated with the reply brief for the contempt motionld.) ( Fourth, Defendants argue that
Plaintiff did not object to the reasonableness of the time spent by itsegdstrategizing and
that this time is compensable. Fifth, and finally, Defendants argue thathtingrgl collectively
billed by an associate and counsel reviewing the Report and Recommendation aresbleass
it included, not only the review of theeBort and Recommendation, but also an assessment of
whether any objections should be lodged regarding same.

The Court generally agrees with Defendants that the time billed was reasomdble, n

duplicative and compensablelhe one exception is that the Court finds the 4 hours billed with

27



respect to Defendants’ review and assessment of the Report and Recommendation to be
excessive. The Court finds that Defendants should have been able to have completed their
review and assessment of whether any objestiteeded to be made irh8urs Consequently,

the Court shall reducthe fee application by 1 hour The total time to be compensated is
therefore 27.1 hours.The Court finds thathe time reduced should be disallowed at coussel’

rate of $381.30 per hour.

28.  Preparation of Fee Application Including Review of Time Records
and Case Law Research-89.9 Hours

Plaintiff argues that the time billed by Defendants in their preparation of their fee
application is unreasonable. In this regard, Plaintiff notes that Defendants spehbl&2
revewing billing entries, 47.2 drafting their fee application, 1.8 on internalegyaneetings
regarding their fee applicatias well as significant time reviewing the District Court’s decision
to adopt this Court’s Report and Recommendation, a decision that was only two pagasdlong
should not have required the time of two attorneyaintiff argues that the declaration in
support of Defendarnitdee application could have been drafted #aBhours, not 47.2.(See
Opp. Br. at 19). Further, Plaintiff claims that the 9.5 hours spent researditoghey’s fees and
the recovery ofsame is excessive and should be reduced. Similarly, while Plaintiff
acknowledges that Defendants’ billing entries were voluminpudaims that the 18.2 hours
charged to review them is excessive. As a result, Plaintiff arguethéh@ourt should rede
the fees requested by Defendants.

Defendants, however, contetitht the 89.9 hours spent on thigitial fee application is

reasonable. Defendants argue that Plaintiff provides no basis for itsesrigtiat Defendants

28



“nineteenpage certification thaexplained each of the twengyght different categories of TSI's
expenses, presented the appropriate case law, and justified @88, antact-checking the very
detailed discussion of time recotdsould have been performed in 8 to 10 hours. (Reply Br. at
26). Further, they argue that the time spemt, 18.2 hoursreviewing nearly three years of
billing records, which even Plaintiff admits are voluminous, is reasonable. Inioaddit
Defendang claim that 9.5 hours spent researching attorney rates under the Lodelstat weet
reasonable because “rates are not discussed in detail in many published feeapgéceions”
thus requiring Defendants to perform a “significant amount of casarobst find cases with
clear guidance on reasonable rates for partners, associates, and paralédjadd.26{27).

The Court finds that Defendantsork on theirfee application is generally compensable.
Specifically, it firds the 18.2 hours spent reviewing billing records and the 9.5 hours of research
to be fully compensable. Unlike Defendants, however, the Court finds the time spéngdraf
the fee applicationi.e., 47.2 hours, to be excessive given the task on hand. Nevertheless, in
light of the work involved, the Court also finds Plaintifff's 8 to 10 hour estimate to be
unreasonable. InsteadgetiCourt finds that permitting 3Bourstowards the drafting of the fee
application to be appropriate. As a result, the Court shall reduce Deferfdaragplication by
12.2 hours and compensate Defendants for 77.7 hours of widrk disallowed time shall be
reduced at a rate of $324.61 per hour to take into actioeifidct that the excessive time charged

relates to worlperformed by the associatedarounsel.

29



29. Review of TV’'s Opposition to this Fee Application and Drafting this
Reply—77.7 Hours

Defendants argue that they are also entitled to be compensated for the 77.7 hours spent
reviewing Plaintiff’'s opposition to the instant fee applicateomd preparing their reply to same.
Defendants note that they indicated in their opening brief that they would seeknsatie for
this time. Further they argue that the@Bourg spent reviewing Plaintiff's opposition to their
fee application and drafting their reply was a reasonable rinoduime tospendin light of the
objections raised by Plaintiffs and their need to prepare a point by point response.

Further, Defendants seek to be compensated 11.1 hours fopeMmined on April 11,
2014, finalizing and filing their primary submission; work which Defendants clauotdcnot
have beeset forth “in advance of actually making its principal submission.” (Reply B&7)at

The Court finds théours spent by Defendants reviewing Plaintiff’'s opposition brief and
preparing their reply to bgenerally compensable; though it believes the 66.6 hours actually
billed to be excessive. The Court acknowledges that a lot of work went intepllge Unlike
Defendants, however, the Court did not find Plaintiff's objections to be overlyledetand
specific and, as such, finds the time billed by Defendants to be excessive. Thesi@dur
reduce the 66.6 hours billed by Defendants by 10 hours and shall compensate theénhouis6
of work. The Court finds that the excess wark the fee applicaith was performed by the
associate As a result, the disallowed time shall be reduced at a rate of $251.10 per hour.

Further, the Court finds that the time spent by Defendants finalizing their prieary

application to be compensable. However, the rCahall disallow the2.20 hours spent

2 Defendants, in their reply, refer to 66 hours of time. However, it is frlea their ledger that 66.6 hours of time
were billed.

30



“finaliz[ing] fee application papers.” This entry lacks the spetyficeeded for the Court to
determine whether the hours spent were reasonaBtmsistent with Defendants’ ledger, the
disallowed time shall be reded at a rate of $381.30 per hour.

In total then, the Court s compensate Defendants for.8%hoursfor this category of
work.

[V. CONCLUSION AND ORDER

For the foregoing reasonBefendants’Motion is GRANTED IN PART As set forth
above the Court shall reduce tH23.2hours requested by Defendants3®2hours. Thus, the
Court shall require Plaintiffat reimburse Defendants for 384hoursof work Further,
consistent with the specific rates delineated in EesnorandumOpinion, the disallowed 39.2
hours equates to a monetary reductiorthe amountof $10,496.69 in the fees requested by
Defendants. As a result, Defendants’ fee application shall be granted iamthent of
$104,407.50.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
Dated:November 17, 2014
s/Tonianne J. Bongiovanni

HONORABLE TONIANNE J. BONGIOVANNI
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

31



